In addition to the allowed uses set forth in Section 13.08.050, the The following activities are allowed in critical 
aquifer recharge areas pursuant to Section 13.08.050, Allowed uses, and do not require submission of a critical areas 
report. 

(a)    Construction of structures and improvements, including additions, resulting in less than five percent (5%) or 
two thousand five hundred (2500) square feet, (whichever is greater), total site impervious surface area that does not 
result in a change of use or increase the use of a hazardous substance. 

(b)    Development and improvement of parks, recreation facilities, open space or conservation areas resulting in 
less than five percent (5%) total site impervious surface area that do not increase the use of a hazardous substance. 

(c)    On-site domestic septic systems releasing less than fourteen thousand five hundred (14,500) gallons of 
effluent per day and that are limited to a maximum density of one system per one acre. (Ord. 1505 § 2 (part), 2018). 

(d) Subdivisions and associated construction, when connected to city sewer. 

(e) Commercial and industrial development that does not use hazardous materials or generate hazardous waste

[...]

(3)    The use of hazardous substances, other than household chemicals used according to the directions 
specified on the packaging for domestic applications; 

(4)    The use of injection wells, including on-site septic systems, except those domestic septic systems 
releasing less than fourteen thousand five hundred (14,500) gallons of effluent per day and that are limited to a 
maximum density of one system per one acre; or 

(5)    Any other activity determined by the director as likely to have an adverse impact on ground water 
quality or quantity or in the recharge of an aquifer.

[...]

surface location of all critical aquifer recharge areas located on site or immediately adjacent to the site, and 
permeability of the unsaturated zone; 

(2)    Ground water depth, flow direction and gradient based on available information; 

(3)    Currently available data on wells and springs within one thousand three hundred feet (1300’) of the 
project area; 

(4)    Location of other critical areas, including surface waters, within one thousand three hundred feet (1300’) 
of the project area; 

(5)    Available historic water quality data for the area to be affected by the proposed activity; and 

(6)    Best management practices proposed to be utilized. 

(d)    Level Two Hydrogeologic Assessments. A level two hydrogeologic assessment shall include the following